

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO *ex rel.* DAVE YOST, OHIO)
ATTORNEY GENERAL,)
)
 Plaintiff/Appellee,)
) Case No. 20-0092
 v.)
) On Appeal from the
 VOLKSWAGEN AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT D/B/A) Court of Appeals of Ohio,
 VOLKSWAGEN GROUP AND/OR VOLKSWAGEN) Tenth Appellate District,
 AG; AUDI AG; VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA,) Franklin County
 INC. D/B/A VOLKSWAGEN OF AMERICA, INC. OR)
 AUDI OF AMERICA, INC.; VOLKSWAGEN OF) Case No. 19AP-7
 AMERICA, INC.; AUDI OF AMERICA, LLC; DR. ING.)
 H.C. F. PORSCHE AG D/B/A/ PORSCHE AG; and)
 PORSCHE CARS NORTH AMERICA, INC.,)
)
 Defendants/Appellants.)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF JURISDICTION OF *AMICI CURIAE*
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, OHIO
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, AND ALLIANCE FOR AUTOMOTIVE INNOVATION**

Jayce Born (No. 0097081)
(Counsel of Record)
Jonathan S. Martel (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
Jayce.Born@arnoldporter.com
Jonathan.Martel@arnoldporter.com
(202) 942-5000
(202) 942-5999 (fax)

S. Zachary Fayne (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
Three Embarcadero Center, 10th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94111
Zachary.Fayne@arnoldporter.com
(415) 471-3114
(415) 471-3400 (fax)

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Kevin D. Shimp (No. 0097660)
OHIO CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
34 S. Third St., Suite 100
Columbus, OH 43215
KShimp@ohiochamber.com
(614) 228-4201
(614) 228-6403 (fax)

Counsel for Ohio Chamber of Commerce

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
THIS CASE RAISES A SUBSTANTIAL CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTION AND IS OF PUBLIC AND GREAT GENERAL INTEREST.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	4
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITION OF LAW.....	4
<u>Proposition of Law No. 1</u> : The Clean Air Act preempts state-law claims against motor vehicle manufacturers arising from model-wide changes to in-use vehicles.	4
A. Model-Wide Changes by Manufacturers to In-Use Vehicles Are Necessary and Increasingly Common.....	5
B. EPA Comprehensively Regulates Model-Wide Changes to Vehicles in Production and in the Field	9
C. Allowing States and Counties to Regulate Manufacturers’ Model-Wide Changes to In- Use Vehicles Undermines the Federal Regulatory Framework.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Allway Taxi, Inc. v. City of New York,
340 F. Supp. 1120 (S.D.N.Y. 1972).....6, 14

Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA,
88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....2, 14

In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
310 F. Supp. 3d 1030 (N.D. Cal. 2018)1, 15

Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl Conserv.,
79 F.3d 1298 (2d Cir. 1996).....15

People ex rel. Madigan v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft,
2018 WL 3384883 (Ill. Cir. Ct. June 5, 2018).....1, 10

State ex rel. Slatery v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft,
2019 WL 1220836 (Tenn. Ct. App. Mar. 13, 2019)1

State v. Volkswagen AG,
279 So. 3d 1109 (Ala. 2018).....1

State v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft,
2018 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 995 (Dec. 3, 2018).....1

State v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft,
2018 WL 3349094 (Mo. Cir. Ct. June 26, 2018).....1

DOCKETED CASES

State of Ohio ex rel. DeWine v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft, No. 16CV-10206
(Ohio Com. Pl.)7

United States v. Volkswagen AG, No. 16-CR-20394 (E.D. Mich.)6

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7507.....9, 13

42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1).....9

42 U.S.C. § 7522(a)(1).....10

42 U.S.C. § 7522(a)(3)(A)11

42 U.S.C. § 7522(a)(3)(B)	11
42 U.S.C. § 7525(a)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7525(a)(1).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7541(a)(1).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7541(b)(2)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7543(a)	6
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)	9, 13
42 U.S.C. § 7543(d).....	14

RULES AND REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 85.1802(a).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 85.1902(b)(2).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 85.1903	7
40 C.F.R. § 85.1904(a).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 86.1805-17.....	10
40 C.F.R. § 86.1806-17.....	8
40 C.F.R. § 86.1823-08.....	10
40 C.F.R. § 86.1824-08.....	10
40 C.F.R. § 86.1825-08.....	10
40 C.F.R. § 86.1842-01(b)(1)	10
40 C.F.R. § 86.1842-01(b)(2)	10
40 C.F.R. § 86.1842-01(c)	10
40 C.F.R. § 86.1845-04.....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alliance of Automobile Manufacturers, <i>State Facts: Autos Drive Ohio Forward</i> , https://autoalliance.org/in-your-state/OH (last visited Jan. 16, 2020)	2
--	---

EPA, Advisory Circular No. 2B, <i>Field Fixes Related to Emission Control-Related Components</i> (Mar. 17, 1975)	6, 12
EPA, <i>Technical Report: History and Description of the EPA Motor Vehicle Fuel Economy Program</i> (EPA-AA-CPSB-82-02) (Sept. 1982)	5
H. Jaaskelainen & M. Khair, <i>Exhaust Gas Recirculation, available at</i> https://www.dieselnet.com/tech/engine_egr.php	8
Letter, Automobile Mfrs. Ass'n to Elliot L. Richardson, Aug. 27, 1970, <i>reprinted</i> <i>in 1 CAA Legislative History</i>	13
